

**No. 14-1158**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID KING, et al.,

*Appellants,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia (No. 13-630-JRS)

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF KANSAS AND NEBRASKA AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

DEREK SCHMIDT  
*Attorney General of Kansas*  
Jeffrey A. Chanay  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stephen R. McAllister  
*Solicitor General of Kansas*  
Bryan C. Clark  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
Memorial Building  
120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Floor  
Topeka, Kansas 66612  
(785) 296-2215  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL**

**JON BRUNING**

Attorney General of Nebraska

2115 State Capitol

Lincoln, Nebraska 68509

(402) 471-2682

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>GLOSSARY.....</b>	<b>vi</b>
<b>IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>I.    The IRS Rule Extends The Premium Assistance Tax Credit To Federal Exchanges In Direct Violation Of The ACA’s Unambiguous Text.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II.   The IRS Rule Also Contradicts The Structure Of The Act And The Purpose Of Limiting The Premium Assistance Tax Credit To State Exchanges.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>III.  Allowing The IRS To Repurpose The Premium Assistance Tax Credit—Contrary To The Act’s Plain Text And The Unequivocal Purpose Of The Credit—Deprives States Of A Choice Congress Gave Them.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IV.  Congress Cannot Co-opt States’ Sovereign Prerogatives By Unilaterally Nominating The Federal Government—<i>Sub Silentio</i>—To Act On Behalf Of States In Order To Contradict States’ Reasoned And Deliberate Policy Decisions. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>V.   Because States Are “Large Employers” Under The ACA, The IRS Rule Violates The Tenth Amendment By Extending The Employer Mandate To <i>Amici</i> States. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>A.   The Court Should Invalidate the IRS Rule To Avoid The Serious Constitutional Issues The Rule Creates As A Result Of Extending The Employer Mandate To Nonconsenting States. ....</b>	<b>22</b>

**B. If The Court Approves The IRS Rule, Which Extends The Employer Mandate To *Amici* And Other Nonconsenting States, The Employer Mandate As Applied To Those States Would Violate The Tenth Amendment.....23**

**C. If The Employer Mandate—Like The Individual Mandate—Is A Tax, It Violates The States’ Right To Intergovernmental Tax Immunity.....27**

**CONCLUSION.....28**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....30**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	23
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	12
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	26
<i>Bracamontes v. Holder</i> , 675 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	25, 26
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23, 24
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	18
<i>Metcalf &amp; Eddy v. Mitchell</i> , 269 U.S. 514 (1926).....	28
<i>Nahigian v. Juno-Loudoun, LLC</i> , 677 F.3d 579 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	8, 21, 25, 26
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	13

<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	26
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	27
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	26

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	10

## STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 706.....	7
20 U.S.C. § 6311.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	10, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1396c .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7509 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18022 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 18024 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 18031 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18041 .....	<i>passim</i>

## REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1 .....	7, 22
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2 .....	7, 22
45 C.F.R. § 155.20 .....	7, 22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 .....	7, 22
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> U.S. Representatives Trent Franks, et al., <i>Sissel v. U.S. Dept. of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5202 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 3, 2013).....	25
CBO, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024</i> , available at <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/attachments/">http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/attachments/</a> .....	18, 19
Jonathan H. Adler & Michael F. Cannon, <i>Taxation Without Representation: The Illegal IRS Rule To Expand Tax Credits Under the PPACA</i> , 23 HEALTH MATRIX 119, 165-67 (2013).....	12, 20
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Legislation and Actions Opting-out or Opposing Certain Health Reforms</i> , <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/documents/summit/summit2013/online-resources/State-Legislation-Opt-out.pdf">http://www.ncsl.org/documents/summit/summit2013/online-resources/State-Legislation-Opt-out.pdf</a> .....	18
The Federalist No. 39 .....	24
The Federalist No. 45 .....	24
